ITEM NO.35 Court 13 (Video Conferencing) SI PREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14942/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-04-2019 in WA No. 2693/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

K. RAJU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

SECTION XII

VERSUS

THE PROJECT DIRECTOR, NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA (NH 68) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 06-09-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR

Ms. T. Archana, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mr. A.P. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Neetica Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kshitez Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Shreyansh Rathi, Adv.

for M/s. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, AAG

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mr. Sheikh Fakhruddin Kali, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

At the request of Shri Tushar Mehta, learned Solicitor General, as the National Highways Authority of India proposes to file an application for clarification in the judgment of this Court in *Union of India & Anr.* vs. *Tarsem Singh & Ors.*, (2019) 9 SCC 304, it is submitted that such an application shall be filed within a period one week from today.

Put up on 27.09.2021.

(R. NATARAJAN)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI) BRANCH OFFICER